

NO. 24-6376

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARION BOWMAN, JR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN  
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

\*W. JOSEPH MAYE  
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211  
(803) 734-6305  
jmaye@scag.gov

*\*Counsel of record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

**\*CAPTIAL CASE\***

**[EXECUTION SET FOR JANUARY 31, 2025]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
LIST OF PARTIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	8
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW .....	9
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	9
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
A. Facts of the Crime .....	10
B. Procedural History .....	14
1. Trial Level Proceedings .....	14
2. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....	16
3. State Collateral Action Proceedings.....	16
4. Section 2254 Habeas Action .....	18
ARGUMENTS	
I. There is no ruling based on federal law for this Court to review, and therefore no jurisdiction over the matter is presented. ....	20
II. Petitioner’s argument is tantamount to a second and successive habeas action seeking relief on the basis of an ineffective assistance of counsel claim that, though meritless, was available to Petitioner at the outset of his state collateral proceedings.....	25
III. Bowman’s claim that Mr. Cummings was racist and that he injected racists beliefs and issues into Petitioner’s trial are entirely baseless.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX .....	BIO, App A-D

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 422 S.C. 19, 809 S.E.2d 232 (2018).....	18
<i>Bowman v. Stirling</i> , 45 F.4th 740 (4th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	1, 35
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 397 S.E.2d 87 (S.C. 1990).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641, 162 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2005) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	23
<i>John v. Paullin</i> , 231 U.S. 583, 34 S. Ct. 178, 58 L. Ed. 381 (1913) .....	20
<i>Key v. Currie</i> , 406 S.E.2d 356 (S.C. 1991).....	20
<i>McWee v. State</i> , 593 S.E.2d 456 (S.C. 2004).....	21
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 871 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2022).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 795 S.E.2d 29 (S.C. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 366 S.C. 485, 623 S.E.2d 378 (2005).....	16
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 552 S.E.2d 712 (S.C. 2001).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Moore</i> , 178 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 22, 23
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 349 S.E.2d 84 (S.C. 1986).....	23, 24
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	10, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B).....	26

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2553(c)(1)(A) .....	19
28 U.S.C.A. § 2244 (West) .....	27
Article V, § 5, S.C. Const.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(B).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-160 (B).....	17
